The tables below summarize the Fund’s exposure to interest rate risks from its investments in bonds and derivative instruments by term to maturity.

September 30, 2024
Bonds

($)

Derivative
Instruments

($)

Impact on net assets
Increase by 1% Decrease by 1%

($) (%) ($) (%)
Less than 1 year  19,963  (7,566)
1-5 years  180,923  –
5-10 years  255,828  –
Greater than 10 years  279,956  –
Total  736,670  (7,566)
Total sensitivity to interest rate changes (59,061) (4.7) 59,073 4.7

March 31, 2024
Bonds

($)

Derivative
Instruments

($)

Impact on net assets
Increase by 1% Decrease by 1%

($) (%) ($) (%)
Less than 1 year  30,094  (52,719)
1-5 years  200,643  –
5-10 years  242,078  –
Greater than 10 years  275,529  –
Total  748,344  (52,719)
Total sensitivity to interest rate changes (60,539) (4.7) 60,609 4.7

INTERIM UNAUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  |  September 30, 2024

MACKENZIE INCOME FUND

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

10.	 Fund Specific Information  (in ’000, except for (a)) (cont’d)

(e)	 Risks Associated with Financial Instruments (cont’d)

iv. Other price risk
The table below summarizes the Fund’s exposure to other price risk.

Increased by 10% Decreased by 10%
Impact on net assets ($) (%) ($) (%)
September 30, 2024  38,333 3.1  (38,333) (3.1)
March 31, 2024 39,236 3.1 (39,155) (3.1)

v. Credit risk
The Fund’s greatest concentration of credit risk is in debt securities, such as bonds. The fair value of debt securities includes consideration of the creditworthiness of
the debt issuer. The maximum exposure to any one debt issuer as at September 30, 2024, was 6.7% of the net assets of the Fund (March 31, 2024 – 7.5%).
As at September 30, 2024 and March 31, 2024, debt securities by credit rating are as follows:

September 30, 2024 March 31, 2024
Bond Rating* % of Net Assets % of Net Assets
AAA 5.8 3.9
AA 10.1 10.5
A 15.4 17.4
BBB 17.6 16.8
Less than BBB 3.5 4.0
Unrated 6.8 5.9
Total 59.2 58.5

* Credit ratings and rating categories are based on ratings issued by a designated rating organization

(f)	 Fair Value Classification
The table below summarizes the fair value of the Fund’s financial instruments using the fair value hierarchy described in note 3.

September 30, 2024 March 31, 2024
Level 1

($)
Level 2

($)
Level 3

($)
Total
($)

Level 1
($)

Level 2
($)

Level 3
($)

Total
($)

Bonds  –   736,554  116  736,670  –   748,228  116  748,344
Equities 304,640  66,721  1  371,362  377,268  –   6  377,274
Options  –   422  –   422  –   57  –   57
Exchange-traded funds/notes  18,013  –   –   18,013  38,620  –   –   38,620
Mutual funds  63,409  –   –   63,409  43,191  –   –   43,191
Private funds  –   –   6,474  6,474  –   –   6,754  6,754
Derivative assets  585  1,206  –   1,791  174  135  –   309
Derivative liabilities  –   (152)  –   (152)  (49)  (829)  –   (878)
Short-term investments  –   32,004  –   32,004  –   49,963  –   49,963
Total  386,647  836,755  6,591  1,229,993  459,204  797,554  6,876  1,263,634

The Fund’s policy is to recognize transfers into and transfers out of fair value hierarchy levels as of the date of the event or change in circumstances that caused the
transfer.

During the period ended September 30, 2024, non-North American equities frequently transferred between Level 1 (unadjusted quoted market prices) and Level 2
(adjusted market prices). As at September 30, 2024, these securities were classified as Level 2 (March 31, 2024 – Level 1).
During the period ended September 30, 2024, investments with a fair value of $Nil (March 31, 2024 – $119) were transferred from Level 2 to Level 3 as a result of